UNOFFICIAL COBY==

A |
06222212
P

F
B
bk

»  DEPT-D1 RECORDIHG
g, 1 . 132227 TRON &% 03/22/94 1X
)

CODK {OURTY RECORDER

-t

¥OURTH AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT
AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

by

PORTILLC'S HOT DOGS, INC,

PORTILLO'S FOQU SERVICE, INC.
BARNEY'S BAR-B-Q, INC.,
RICHARD AND SHAYON PORTILLO

el

and

NBD BANK, an Ilinois bankiog corporation

$33.00

v ¥ S DO X—P LRI LR




"~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




—

UNOFFICIALGORY

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT AND
OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

APAF TN

B REE R

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER LOAN
DOCUMENTS ("Amendment") is made as of December __ , 1995, by and among
PORTILLO'S HOT DOGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("PHD"), RICHARD J.
PORTILLO and SHARON PORTILLO (jointly, the "Portillos”), PORTILLO'S FOOD
SERVICE, INC., an Illinois corporation ("PFS"), and BARNEY'S BAR-B-Q, INC., an Illinois
corporation ("Barney's") (PHD, the Portillos, PFS and Barey's are sometimes hereinafter
referred to-colectively as the "Obligors") and NBD BANK, an Hlinois banking corporation
("Lender"). '

RECITALS:

A.  Lender hainade available to certain of the Obligors a credit facility in the
maximum aggregate principit! zr-ount of $18,750,000 (collectively, the "Portillo’s Loans")
pursuant to the terms and conditiors of that certain Loan Agreement dated as of June 20, 1994,
among the Obligors and Lender (whick Loan Agreement established an $18,000,000 credit
facility), as amended by (i) a First Anmicrdment to Loan Agreement dated as of June 20, 1994, (ii)
a Second Amendment to Loan Agreement<i:d Other Loan Documents dated as of April 12, 1995
(which Second Amendment increased the amoani of the credit facility by $750,000 in order to
fund the acquisition of certain assets by Key Westen Fish & Pasta House, Inc., a Florida
corporation {“Key Wester (Florida)”)), and (iii) a 1?ar? Amendment of Loan Agreement and
Other Loan Documents dated as of May 5, 1995 (which 7hird Amendment added certain

property located in Glendale Heights to the property encumbcred by Loan Documents (as defined ::

below)) (the "Loan Agreement"), oy
(¥
(¥

B.  The Portille's Loans are evidenced by the Notes descrives in the Loan Agreement
(such Notes, as amended, are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Portillo's Notes™) andare  pa
secured by first liens and security interests against all of the assets of PHLY and PFS and certain v
assets of the Portilios pertaining to the operation of the businesses of PHD, PS 7nd Bamey's
(coliectively, the "Collateral").

<4

C.  Lender has made a $3,200,000 joan (the "C & O Loan") to C & O Chicago,
L.L.C., an Iilinois limited liabitity company ("C & O"), which has been secured, in part, by
sacond liens in the Collateral granted to Lender by the Obligors pursuant to the terms and
conditions of a certain Cross-Collateralization and Cross-Default Agreement dated as of March
31, 1995, among the Obligors and Lender. , |

D.  The repayment of the Portilio's Loans and the C & O Loan is secured by the
following documents, each of which is dated as of June 20, 1994 (except as otherwise indicated):

(i) Mortgages made by the Portillos, PHD and PF3 for the benefit of Lender
 against the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Property");




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




- -
Py P
.

P

B2k B3 58,45 2y

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) Assignments of Rents and Leases made by the Portillos, PHD and PFS for
the benefit of Lender;

(iii) Security Agreem:nt made by the Portillos, PHD and PFS for the benefit of
Lender; and

(iv)  Stock Pledge Agreement dated as of April 12, 1995, by Richard Portillo
pursuant to which all of the shares of Key Wester (Florida) have been pledged to Lender.

The aforeinentioned documents, the Loan Agreement, the Portillo’s Notes, the Guaranty (as
hereinafter d¢fined), the Indemnity Agreement (as hereinafter defined) and the other documents
or agreements 10w or hereafiter delivered to Lender to secure or evidence the Portillo's Loans or
to otherwise induce L.<pder 1o disburse the proceeds of the Portillo's Loans, all as amended or
modified, are hereinarte: referred to collectively as the "Loan Documents".

E. The Portillos and Gamey's have guaranteed repayment of the Portillo's Loans to

Lender pursuant 1o the provisions 4t & certain Guaranty dated as of June 20, 1994, as amended

(the "Guaranty").

F. The Portillos, PHD and PF5 have agreed to indemnify Lender for costs pertaining
to certain environmental matters pursuant to tlie piovisions of a certain Environmental Indesnity
Agreement dated as of June 20, 1994, as amendedt { the "Indemnity Agreement"),

G. A portion of the Portillo’s Loans consists vz 9 reducing revolviag credit facility in
the original maximum principal amount of §5,000,000 (th<“'Reducing Revolver”) made
available by Lender to PHD. The Reducing Revolver is evideaced by a certain Secured
Revolving Promissory Note dated as of June 20, 1994 the (“Reducini; Revolver Note™), made by
PHD to the order of Lender in the origina! principal amount of $5,000.£00, The maximum
permitted outstanding principal amount of the Reducing Revolver as of December 15, 1995
(which permitted amount is reduced by $41,600 each month) was $4,292,300,

H.  The Obligors have defaulted under the Loan Documents as a result'o? (i) the
failure to achieve the debt service coverage ratio set forith in Section 3.7 of the Loan Agxcement
as of July 31, 1995, (ii} loans made on or before July 31, 1595, by one or more of the Obligors to
Key Wester (Florida) and to C & O in the amounts of $8,162 and $879,063 (including accrued
and unpaid interest), respectively {collectively, the “Existing Defaults”).

I PHD has requested Lender to (i) increase the current available principal balance
of the Reducing Revolver from $4,292,800 to $5,292,800, (ii) waive the Existing Defaults, A
condition precedent to Lender's consent to such request is execution and delivery of this

Amendment.

g

-
»

22T

”~p
<







1o

._...
(3

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Obligors and Lender hereby agree as follows:

B QSR S S p a P,

1. nsorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are inzorporated herein
and made a part hereof.

2. Waiver of Existing Defaults. Lender hereby waives the Existing Defaults. The

- execution and delivery of this Amendment does not constitute a waiver by Lender of any default
other than the Existing Defaults, whether such default now exists or hereafter occurs,

3.~ Medification of Reducing Revolver,

&) | Current Balance. The current available principal balance under the
Reduciag Revolver is hereby increased from $4,292,800 to $5,292,800.

(b m;udmmummmm Section 1.2 (¢) of the Loan Agreement is

hereby deleted in its eatiety and the following Section is hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

“(¢) The sum.of $5,292,800 under an amended Secured
Revolving Promissory Neic dated as of June 20, 1994, executed by
Portillo’s Hot Dogs. The triorest rate shall be the Prime Rate of interest
and the loan evidenced by said Yatu shall be due and payable in full, if not
sooner paid, on June 20, 2001. Furds may be repaid and reborrowed
under said Note; provided, however, ti»t the maximum amount that may
be outstanding at any one time shall be (135,292,800, less (ii) the sum of
$41,600 muitiplied by the number of montas *hat have elapsed since

Dacember 1995.”

(c)  Amendment to Reducing Revolver Note. The Reducing Revolver Note is

hereby amended by (i} deleting all references to the number “$5,00,000" and the words
“Five Million Dollars” and inserting the number “$5,292 800" and tie vrords “Five
Million Two Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars”, vesy=ztively, in
lieu thereof, and (ii) deleting the proviso in the first sentence on the second jwge of the
Reducmg Revolver Note and inserting the following in lieu thereof: “providet, bowever,
the maximum aggregate principal amount which may be borrowed under this not shall
be reduced by the sum of $41,600 muitiplied by the number of months that have elapsed
since December 1995 (the “Maximum Allowed Amount™).”

SEZOTHIN

4. Covenants. .
(@)  Liabilities to Net Worth The first sentence of Section 3.6 of the Lo§n

Aypreement is hereby deleted and the following sentence is inserted in lieu thereof, “The
Borrowers and Bamey's shall not permit the ratio of the Borrowers and Barmey’s

3-




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Combined Total Liabilities to the Borrowers and Barney’s Combined Tangible Capital
Funds to exceed 2.0:1.0.”

()  Minimum Combined Tangible Capital Funds. Section 3.8 of the Loan

Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in lieu thereof:

«3§ Minimum Combined Tangible Capital Funds. The Borrowers

and Barney’s shall not permit the Combined Tangible Capital Funds of
Portillo’s Hot Dogs, PFS and Barney’s to be less than (1) $8,500,600 from
and after July 31, 1995, until July 30, 1996, and (ii) $10,500,000 from and

after July 31, 1996.”

(", Combined Tangible Capital Funds. From and after August 1, 1995,

“Combined Tangible Capital Funds”, as such term is used in the Loan Agreement, shall
mean the consolizsted stockholders’ equity of PHD, PFS and Bamey’s, plug the
permitted consoligated subordinated debt of such entities, minys all loans and other
advances or amounts iz by an Obligor or an affiliate of an Obligor (including,
without limitation, Key Weste: (Florida) and C & O) to an Obligor (to the extent mcluded
in the consohdated stockhoiders’ equity).

(@) Reaffirmation of Covenants. The Obligors hereby reaffirm their
obligation to comply with all other covznauts set forth in the Loan Agreement and the
other Loan Documents (including, withou: hivitation, (i} the debt service coverage ratio
set forth in Section 3.7 of the Loan Agreement, (i) the limitations on liquidation, merger
and consolidation and acquisitions and disposafs of :issets set forth in Section 4.1 of the
Loan Agreement, (iii) the restrictions on changes ir t/ie management of PHD and the
business of the Obligors set forth in Section 4.3 of the Loau Agreement, (iv) the
limitation on incuring additional indebtedness set forth ir Sevtion 4.4 of the Loan
Agreement), and {v) the limitation on capital expenditures anc mercompany loans set
forth in Section 4.5 of the Loan Agreement).

5. References. All references to any “Note", any "Mortgage", the "Gueranty” or any
other Loan Document contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed io4efer to such
document as further amended by this Amendment.

6. Additional Loan Expenses. The Obligors hereby agree to pay all of Lender's
reasonabie attorney's fees incurred in connection with the negotiation and documentation of the

agreements contained in this Amendrment, all secording fees and charges, title insurance charges
and premiums, appraisal fees, and all other expenses, charges, costs and fees referred to in,
necessitated by or otherwise relating to this Amendment (collectively, the *Additional Loan
Expenses"). If the Additional Loan Expenses are not paid to Lender within five days after
written demand therefor by Lender, the Additional Loan Expenses shall bear interest from the
daie so incurred unti} paid at an annual rate equal to Lender's Prime Rate plus 3.0%.

4-

R B A T N

T oF
LW




[

..
iR




UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. No Defenses. The Obligors represent and warrant to Lender there is not any
condition, event or circumstance existing, or any litigation, arbitration, governmental or
administrative proceedings, actions, examinations, claims or demands pending or threatened
affecting any Obligor or his, her or its property, or which would prevent such Obligor from
complying with or performing his, her or its respective obligations under the Loan Documents, -
and no basis for any such matter exists.

8. Authority to Execute Amendment; No Conflict. Each Obligor represents and

warrants to Lender that he, she or it has full power and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment and to perform his, her or its respective obligations hereunder. Upon the execution
and delivesy hereof, this Amendment will be valid, binding and enforceable upon the Obligors in
accordance with its terms. Execution and delivery of this Amendment does not and will not
contravene, coniy’ct with, violate or constitute a default under any applicable law, rule,
regulation, judgment, cecree or order or any agreement, indenture or instrument to which any
Obligor is a party or is buund,

9. Ratification 0i'Lisbility. Each Obligor hereby ratifies and confirms his, her or its
respective liabilities and obligatiops under the Guaranty and the other Loan Documents and the
liens and security interests created tierely, and acknowledge that he, she or it no defenses,
clairs or set-offs to the enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities
under the Guaranty and the other Loan Documents.

10. Amendwent Binding. This Amendmint sball be binding on ¢ach Obligor and
their respective heirs, legatees, successors and permided assigns, and shall inure to the beneﬁt of
Lender and its successors and assigns.

11.  Continyed Effectivenesy. Except as expressly provided herein, the Loan
Documents shail remain in full force and effect in accordance witli faeir respective terns.

12, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in courterparts, and all of such
couaterparts when taken together shail constitute one and the same Amendniept.

»

A Wt |

e
<r




S

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOEFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Amendment has been entered into as of the date first

above written.

PORTILLO'S HOT DOGS, INC,, a BARNEY'S BAR-B-Q, INC,, an Illinois
Delaware corporation corporanon

™ 5\:\DSS S %’EEQ
By: BN By \MQ \ e,
Title: Presilent ~ Title:* _ President
AN
PORTILLGE FOOD SERVICE, INC., an S N
Iilinois corporz urn - RICHARD PORMNLLO

Byrmv bas XUV m

Title: Presidens / SHARON PORTILLO

This instrument was prepared by
and, after recording, return to:

Schwartz, Cooper, Greenberger
& Krauss

180 North LaSalie Street

Suite 2700

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attn: Martin I. Behn, Esq.

RV 9K 2SN THAMEND. V!




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

=

AT
.
.

\L;x:;ﬂ

AL Y5 AF

STATE OF ILLINOIS

| ) S8
COUNTY OF pyPage }

1, Susan B. Shelton » @ Notary Public in and for said County,
in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that RICHARD PORTILLO, the president of
PORTILLO'S FOOD SERVICE, INC., PORTILLO'S HOT DOGS, INC,, and BARNEY'S BAR-
B-Q, INC. (coltectively, the "Corporations”), whe is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument individvally and as such president,
appeared befote me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument purzuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of the Corporations as his own
free and voluntar act and as the free and voluntary act of the Corporations, for the uses and

purposes therein vet farth.

, FOVEX 1996

GIVEN under my liend and notarial seal this8thday of __February

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) SS.

COUNTY OF DuPage )

, a Notary Public »wvand for said County, in the

i Susan B,Shelton
to me

State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SHARON PORTILL( rersonally known
to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruanery; appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said insisument as her
own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under thy hand and notarial seal, this 8th day of

Fehruary me 1996

Notary Public

($EAL) | !

L~
-




aE e U NOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

BXHIBIT A

LEGAL: LOT 1 IN PORTILIC'S RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF
LOTS 1 AND 3 IN BEIDELMAN'S SUBDIVISION AND PART OF ICT 7 IN BRUMMELE
SUBDIVISION ALL BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING 70 THE PLAT OF SAID PORTILLO'S RESUBDIVISION RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 19. 3986 AS DOCUMENT R86-113647, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PERMANENT INDEX N™BER: 08-07-407-013

$13 Jagt Golf Road. EPrabuUrg. IbL

LEGAL: LOT 1 IN PORTILLO’S SJBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 450 FEET OF THE
WEST 500 FEET OF THE NORTHEASS 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, LYING SOUTH
OF STATE ROUTE 58 (GOLF ROAD) Iix SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE
30, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL RERIDIAN, ACCORDING TC THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 31, 1982 NS DOCUMENT 89516453, IN COCK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT IRDEX NO. 07-14-101-015

3500 Russe Bighway, E1X Grove Village, IL

LEGAL:
PARCEL 1:

10T 290 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT NUMBER 170,  3EING A
SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 41 NORLY, RANGE
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COURTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 346 AND ALL OF LOT 347 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL
PARK URIT 212, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 34,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RARGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS: 08-34-203-016;
08-34-203-022;
08-34-203-023




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




LEGAL: THE SOUTR 69.0 FEET OF THE NORTH 120.0 PEET OF THE EAST 180.0
FEET (AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH LINE THEREOF} OF 1OT 3 IN DUPAGE
INDURSTIAL. ANMEX, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTICN 31, TOWNSHIP
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 13, 1968 AS DOCUMENT R~68-54022,
IK DUPAGEF COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PERMANENT (¥2EX NUMBER: 03-31-101-008

1239 _Araitage Cougt, Mdison, 1L

LEGAL: THE SOUTH 13C¢ Z7£T OF THE EAST 180 FEET OF LOT 3 IN DU PAGE

INDUSTRIAL ANNEX, BEING A CUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP -

40 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDE!) IDVEMBER 19, 1968 AS DOCUMENT R6E~54022,
IN DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 03-31-101-309

1992 West Jefferson. Naperville, IL

LEGAL: LOT 2 IN GLACIER PARK RESUBDIVISION NO.. 1, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT TEHEREOF RECORDED MARCH 28, 1990 AS DOCURFFT RUMBER R90-036578,
BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 4 IN GLACINS PARK SUBDIVISION,
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 15 AND SECTIQNL 22, TOWNSHIP 38
. NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL HERIDI!&, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT OF SAID GLACIER PARK SUBDIVISION RECORDED JANZARY 29, 1990
AS DOCUMENT R90-012326 AND CERTIFICATE OF CORRECITON RECORDED
FEBRUARY 19, 1990 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R90-020823, IN DUPaf: COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 07~15-305-001

1900 West Golf Road. Rolling Meadows. Il

LEGAL: LOT 1 (EXCEPT THE EAST 17 FEET AS MFASURED AT RIGHTS ANGLES)
IN 58-62 VENTURE SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 8 AND
9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOCIS

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: OR-08-407-001

>

1

":‘
<

222

P
<r







=

iil.«

¢, UNOFFICIALCOPY

2 221 B, Townline, Vormon Hills. XL

LEGAL: LOT 1 IN CONTINENTAL EXECUTIVE PARKE RESUBDIVISION, NO. 10,
BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF BECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO

THE PLIAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 3, 1993 AS DOCUNENT 3341606, IN LAKE
COUNTY, ILLINOiS.

PERMANSNT T4DEX NO. 15-04-110-002

170 West North Avipie, Nerthlake, Ik

LEGAL: LOTS 27, 2B,.75, 30, 31 AND 32 IN BLOCK 11 IN MIDLAND
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S NORTIVAKE VILLAGE UNIT NUMBER 6, A SUBDIVISION
IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SLCTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRIRCIPAL MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOXS

Permanant Index Nos.

Affects Lot 27:  42=31-402-028
Affects Lot 28: 1%=31-402-027
Affects Lot 32: 12-71-402-023
Affacts Lot 31: 12-~31-402-~024
Affacts Lot 30: 12~31-402-025
Atfects Lot 29: 12~321-400~02%

23% E. North Avenue, Glendale Heights. IL

LEGAL: LOT 2 OF THE SECOND ADDITIOR TO DEMOS/ SUBDIVYISICW, BEING 3.

SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP
39 NORTH, R&NGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 1IN THE
VILLAGE OF GLENDALE HEIGHTS, MILTON TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE (CUUNTY,
ILLINOIS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED ON JUNE 16, 1995 AS DOCUMENT

NUMEBER R95-073177
PERMANENT INDEX NO. 05-03-200-029

26

P

A R







